MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 307.

Chapter 307.

An Act incorporating the Aroostook Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Thomas Nickerson, J. W. Haines, John McClus-SECTION 1. kie, John V. Putnam, John Lincoln, Benjamin F. Nickerson, Jere Truworthy, Milo Walton, Holmes S. Daggett, Thomas P. Packard, Ephraim Nickerson, Lysander Putnam, Rufus Wiggin, William Pennington, Samuel G. Tuck, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Aroostook Agricultural Society; with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have and use a common seal; to make by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state; to take, hold and possess, any estate, real or personal, the yearly income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars, to be used exclusively for the improvement of agriculture, manufactures and the mechanic arts; and said corporation shall have power to sell or lease the same at their discretion; and for the purposes aforesaid, shall have and exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted to similar

Corporate name. Powers and privileges.

Real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called.

corporations.

Sect. 2. The first meeting of said corporation, may be called in such manner, and at such time and place, as may be determined by a majority of the persons herein named.

[Approved June 8, 1846.]

Chapter 308.

An Act to incorporate the Great Falls Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

John Hooper, Patrick T. Jackson, William Sawyer, Ignatius Sargent, William J. Hubbard, James K. Mills, Ichabod Goodwin, John Rice, John A. Burleigh, Samuel W. Fox, and John Hubbard and their associates and successors, be and they are hereby constituted and made a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Great Falls Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time, the sum of one million dollars;

Corperate name.

Authorized to hold and control real and personal estate.

and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other propri- CHAP. 309. etors of real and personal estate may lawfully do; and said company are authorized to carry on at Berwick, the manufacture of Articles of manucotton goods, printing and bleaching cottons, and building machinery, and all other branches necessarily or conveniently connected therewith; and may erect and construct such mills and other buildings as may be useful for that purpose.

[Approved June 9, 1846.]

Chapter 309.

An Act to incorporate the St. Croix Steam Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. James P. Wheeler, Samuel B. Wheeler, Daniel J. Corporators. Odell, Edward H. Burgen, Charles H. Hayden, Zebulon A. Paine, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the St. Croix Steam Naviga- Corporate name. tion Company; with power to sue and be sued; and to use and enjoy all the powers, rights and privileges incident to such corporations.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may take and hold such real and Authorized to personal estate, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, as may be real and personal necessary and proper for prosecuting the objects of their incorporation; and may give, grant, bargain, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the same, and said company may divide their property into as many shares as they deem proper, of not less than fifty dollars each.

Any two of the corporators mentioned in the first SECT. 3. section hereof, may call the first meeting of said corporation by First meeting, how called. advertisement of the time and place thereof, in the Eastport Sentinel, seven days at least before the time of holding said meeting.

[Approved June 11, 1846.]